

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Murphy, P.J., and Gleicher and Letica, JJ

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS  
FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR  
SCHOOLS, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION  
OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN SCHOOL  
BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL  
PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND  
MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATION,  
KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND  
KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF  
EDUCATION,

Supreme Court No. 158751  
Court of Appeals No. 343801  
Court of Claims No. 17-68-MB

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, AND  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DANA NESSEL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
shermana@michigan.gov

Dated: October 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. MCL 388.1752b is unconstitutional because it is contrary to Article 8, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution as interpreted by this Court in <i>Traverse City School District</i> . .....	5
A. Under the reasoning of <i>Traverse City School District</i> , § 1752b violates Article 8, § 2 because it gives nonpublic schools control over state funds. ....	5
1. The touchstone of <i>Traverse City School District</i> is control. ....	7
2. Section 1752b impermissibly places control in the hands of the nonpublic school, supporting the employment of nonpublic school personnel and helping the school meet the costs of doing business. ....	9
a. Section 1752b impermissibly places control in the hands of the nonpublic school.....	9
b. Section 1752b impermissibly supports the employment of nonpublic school personnel. ....	11
c. The mandates are “the cost of doing business.”.....	12
3. The Court of Appeals focused on its own three-part test without adequately considering the crucial element of control.....	13
4. The mandates are distinguishable from police and fire and other general services provided to the community. ....	16

II. *Traverse City* is not in tension with the U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in *Trinity Lutheran*. ..... 18

    1. *Traverse City School District* already addressed the free-exercise concerns raised in *Trinity Lutheran*, and under *Traverse City School District*, nullifying § 1752b would not be in tension with the Free Exercise Clause. .... 19

    B. Article 8, § 2 is distinguishable from the Missouri constitutional provision that drove the state agency decision’s in *Trinity Lutheran*. ..... 20

        1. Article 8, § 2 is facially neutral and does not discriminate on the basis of religion..... 21

        2. The benefit in *Trinity Lutheran* was denied based on status as a church, whereas the mandate reimbursements here would be denied based on private use or on status as a private school, neither of which implicates the Free Exercise Clause..... 24

    C. The majority in *Trinity Lutheran* severely limited the case’s reach..... 26

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 27

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Church of Lukami Babalu Aye, Inc v Hialeah*,  
508 US 520 (1993) ..... 20

*Council of Organizations & Others for Education About Parochialism v Governor*,  
455 Mich 557 (1997) ..... 12, 13

*Employment Div Dep’t of Human Resources v Smith*,  
494 US 872 (1990) ..... 24

*Everson v Bd of Education of Ewing Twp*,  
330 US 1 (1947) ..... 20, 22

*In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242*,  
394 Mich 41 (1975) ..... 8, 13, 14

*Kearney v Bd of State Auditors*,  
189 Mich 666 (1915) ..... 21

*Locke v Davey*,  
540 US 712 (2004) ..... 3, 22, 25

*McCulloch v Maryland*,  
17 US (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) ..... 21

*Traverse City School District v Attorney General*,  
384 Mich 390 (1971) ..... passim

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v Comer*,  
137 S Ct 2012 (2017) ..... passim

**Statutes**

MCL 14.101 ..... 1

MCL 14.28 ..... 1

MCL 289.1101 to MCL 289.8111 ..... 12, 17

MCL 324.8316 ..... 9

MCL 380.1177a..... 17

MCL 380.1230..... 10

MCL 380.1233..... 10

MCL 380.1274b(3)..... 10

MCL 380.1531–380.1538..... 10

MCL 380.1539b..... 9

MCL 388.1752b..... passim

MCL 388.1752b(3)..... 9

MCL 388.1752b(4)..... 11

MCL 388.1752b(8)..... 12

MCL 388.1752b(9)..... 10, 11

MCL 388.1766b(2)..... 6

MCL 388.519..... 17

MCL 388.851..... 9

MCL 388.851 to MCL 388.855b ..... 12

MCL 388.863..... 12

**Other Authorities**

*200 private schools have closed in Michigan in the last decade*, Detroit Free Press, May 28, 2019 ..... 23

Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th ed. (1999) ..... 15

OAG, 1969–1970, No. 4715, p 185 (November 3, 1970) ..... 18

**Rules**

Mich Admin Code, R 390.1146..... 9

Mich Admin Code, R 390.1147..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 8, § 2..... passim  
US Const, Am I..... passim  
Missouri Const, art 1, § 7 ..... 22
